Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



## GREENTOWN CHINA HOLDINGS LIMITED

# 綠城中國控股有限公司\*

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 03900)

### NOTICE OF THE EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that an Extraordinary General Meeting ("**EGM**") of Greentown China Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at 10:00 a.m. on 30 June 2020 (Tuesday) at Conference Room 1, 10th Floor, Block A, Century Plaza, No. 1 Hangda Road, West Lake District, Hangzhou, Zhejiang Province, the People's Republic of China for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolution, with or without amendments, as an ordinary resolution of the Company:

#### ORDINARY RESOLUTION

#### 1. "THAT

- (a) the Agreement (as defined in the Company's circular dated 12 June 2020 despatched to the shareholders of the Company (the "Circular"), a copy of which has been produced to the meeting marked "A" and signed by the chairman of the meeting for the purpose of identification), a copy of which has been produced to the meeting marked "B" and signed by the chairman of the meeting for the purpose of identification, and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified; and
- (b) any one of the directors of the Company be and is hereby authorised to sign, execute, perfect, deliver, negotiate, agree and do all such documents, deeds, acts, matters and things, as the case may be, as he may in his opinion or absolute discretion consider reasonable, necessary, desirable or expedient to implement and/or give effect to the Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder with any changes as such director of the Company may in his absolute discretion think fit."

By Order of the Board
Greentown China Holdings Limited
ZHANG Yadong
Chairman

Hangzhou, the PRC 12 June 2020

<sup>\*</sup> For identification purposes only

Principal place of business in Hong Kong: Room 1406–1408, 14th Floor New World Tower 1 16–18 Queen's Road Central Hong Kong

#### Notes:

- (1) Pursuant to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, the above resolution at the EGM will be taken by poll except where the chairman, in good faith, decides to allow a resolution which relates purely to a procedural or administrative matter to be voted on by a show of hands and the results of the poll will be published on the websites of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and of the Company.
- (2) A member entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint a proxy or proxies (if holding two or more shares) to attend and vote instead of him/her. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- (3) Completion and delivery of the form of proxy shall not preclude a member of the Company from attending and voting in person at the EGM or any adjournment thereof should the member of the Company so wish, and in which case, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- (4) Where there are joint registered holders of any share in the Company, any one of such persons may vote at the EGM, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he/she were solely entitled thereto; but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the EGM personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present being the most or, as the case may be, the more senior shall alone be entitled to vote in respect of the relevant joint holding and, for this purpose, seniority shall be determined by reference to the order in which the names of the joint holders stand on the register of members of the Company in respect of the relevant joint holding.
- (5) In order to be valid, a form of proxy and the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy thereof, must be deposited at the Company's share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at shops 1712–1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time fixed for holding the EGM or any adjournment thereof.
- (6) For determining the entitlement to attend and vote at the EGM, the register of members of the Company will be closed from 29 June 2020 (Monday) to 30 June 2020 (Tuesday), during which period no transfer of shares of the Company will be registered. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the EGM, all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712–1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Center, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on 26 June 2020 (Friday).

As at the date of this notice, the board of directors of the Company comprises six executive directors, namely Mr ZHANG Yadong, Mr LIU Wensheng, Mr GUO Jiafeng, Mr ZHOU Lianying, Mr GENG Zhongqiang and Mr LI Jun, two non-executive directors, namely Mr Stephen Tin Hoi NG (Mr Andrew On Kiu CHOW as his alternate) and Mr WU Yiwen, and four independent non-executive directors, namely Mr JIA Shenghua, Mr HUI Wan Fai, Mr Qiu Dong and Mr ZHU Yuchen.